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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr N Bradshaw

	Scheme
	:
	Ford Salaried Contributory Pension Fund (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
:
	The Trustee of the Ford Salaried Contributory Pension Fund (the Trustee) 
Prudential


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated)

1. Mr Bradshaw complains that the Trustee has failed to properly supervise the Scheme Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) facility administered by Prudential. He alleges that Prudential representatives have provided him with inaccurate AVC headroom calculations over the years which he has relied upon detrimentally, making substantial monthly AVC payments resulting in a severe over funding of his AVC policy.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both. I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them. This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Bradshaw commenced working for Ford on 23 September 1968 and joined the Scheme, a final salary pension arrangement. 
4. Mr Bradshaw started paying AVCs to Prudential, the current administrators of the Scheme’s money purchase AVC facility, on 1 April 1990. 
5. The Trustee is responsible for determining the maximum contribution amount that a Scheme member could pay each year in compliance with HMRC (formerly Inland Revenue) regulations. To do this, the Trustee used a dedicated calculation program but, in 1995, encountered some problems using it, and decided to investigate the possibility of delegating this responsibility to Prudential, although there is no evidence that formal delegation ever actually took place.
6. Regular on–site “AVC clinics” were arranged by Prudential as part of its service for Scheme members wishing to attend. During these visits, the representatives would meet individually with Scheme members to provide them with AVC information and to review their current level of AVCs, if requested. Mr Bradshaw habitually attended these meetings after joining the AVC scheme, and asked the representatives to carry out AVC funding checks for him.
7. At the meetings that took place on 27 May 1998, 20 July 1999, 8 December 1999, 2 November 2000 and December 2001, Mr Bradshaw received copies of the representatives’ handwritten AVC funding check calculations showing a comparison of his prospective Scheme pension at various retirement ages with the corresponding HMRC maximum pension available, to determine whether there was any scope for further AVC payments. 
8. Mr Bradshaw decided to gradually increase his AVC payments to the maximum amount permissible based on the information provided by the representatives. He maintained his contributions at this level until his meeting on 2 November 2000, with a new representative who recommended that he cease his AVC payments immediately. Mr Bradshaw complied with this recommendation and terminated his AVC payments in November 2000.

9. In December 2001, Mr Bradshaw met with the Prudential representative again who performed another AVC headroom funding check. The copy of his handwritten calculations included the following note:

“By Christmas 2003 - Ford will be funding max (maximum pension) – based on assumed salary - therefore AVCs will all be surplus.”
10. On 15 April 2003, Mr Bradshaw had a meeting at his workplace with another representative to discuss his Prudential AVC policy. This interview was recorded on audio tape and Mr Bradshaw received a transcript of the recording.
11. Shortly afterwards, Mr Bradshaw complained to Prudential that the level of customer service and professional advice which it had provided to him had been unacceptable and clearly inappropriate to his personal circumstances.
12. Following Mr Bradshaw’s complaint, the Scheme manager informed all Scheme members in August 2003 that the issue of funding checks and over-funding queries would be discussed at Trustee meetings to be held in the next few months. He said that the support which could be provided to Scheme members would be reviewed and further guidance given once the review process was completed. He added that, due to changes in financial services guidelines, Prudential was no longer permitted to perform these calculations.
13. In September 2003, Mr Bradshaw was told by the Scheme manager that Prudential had informed him in July that it would look into Mr Bradshaw’s complaint but he had not heard from them since.
14. A Trustee meeting took place in October 2003. According to the minutes, Prudential gave an overview of the service provided in its AVC clinics for Ford employees during the meeting, and also stated that new financial regulations made it impossible to continue providing traditional AVC “headroom” checks.
15. In November 2003, the Scheme manager asked Prudential again to respond to the complaint made, but Mr Bradshaw still did not receive a reply.
16. Mr Bradshaw elected to switch from the pre 1987 to post 1989 tax regime on 22 November 2004.
17. Mr Bradshaw retired early on 31 December 2004 and received the benefits available to him from the main Scheme.

18. His AVC fund, by September 2006, was overfunded by around £58,000.
19. Dissatisfied with the outcome of Prudential’s handling of his complaint, Mr Bradshaw complained to me.
MR BRADSHAW’S SUBMISSIONS
20. The Trustee has failed to properly supervise Prudential and fulfil its duty of care to Scheme members at a level which they are entitled to expect. Their duty far exceeds merely appointing an independent AVC provider.
21. He did not receive any AVC documentation from Prudential at the time his AVC policy was established. He only received a copy of the Prudential booklet entitled “A Guide to Additional Voluntary Contributions” (see Appendix for a relevant excerpt) prior to his meeting on 15 April 2003 with Prudential. 
22. The Prudential representatives had produced “back of envelope, rough estimate” AVC headroom calculations in an unprofessional, handwritten format that he had relied upon detrimentally to make substantial monthly AVCs. They were aware that he was close to retirement age and that he would not be able to work copious amounts of overtime to increase the final remuneration figure used to calculate his HMRC maximum pension (due to his management role), yet still recommended that he maximised contributions during a four year period (1996-2000). They did not alert him sufficiently early of the reasons why he should consider terminating his AVC payments in order to avoid the possibility of over funding. 
23. He submits that the representatives should have referred his AVC headroom calculations back to their head office to perform. He had made important financial decisions based on unreliable and substandard information.
24. Two of his former colleagues were also advised to cease AVC payments due to over funding in November 2000.
25. He had considered early retirement in the early 1990s, but after Ford stopped offering special terms for early retirement, he was determined to continue working for Ford   until his Scheme pension was maximised.
26. He has not been informed of the results of the review that was to have been carried out in July 2003.
27. His superfluous AVC payments could have been used to improve the long term security and quality of life for himself and his family, e.g. he could have used them to partially cover mortgage payments on a new home.   
28. Using his AVC fund to provide a spouse’s annuity and pension increases during payment is not an attractive option because it offers little return for substantial investment.     
29. A precedent had been set following a successful compensation claim by an ex-Ford colleague, Mr H, in a similar situation. (c.f. paragraph 40 for further details).  
PRUDENTIAL’S SUBMISSIONS
30. Its representatives are neither trained nor equipped to undertake formal AVC headroom checks. They only performed basic AVC calculations which were never intended to replace the formal checks. The approximate nature of the calculations would have been explained by the representatives during the meetings, an assertion which Mr Bradshaw has categorically refuted.

31. It is impossible to accurately determine whether Mr Bradshaw’s AVC policy will be in surplus or not prior to his actual retirement, because his AVC benefits will depend on the performance of his AVC fund and annuity rates applying at that time. 
32. It says that its stance is supported by Ford, the Ford Trustee and a representative who met with Mr Bradshaw over the years. The representative has said that:

“The role of the Prudential rep was to provide information about the (AVC) contract and to establish whether over-funding might be an issue. This was undertaken at the request of the Trustee on the understanding that no advice was to be provided. I would be confident that any information was correct at the time that it was provided…..”  

“The Ford Pensions Dept (and hence the Trustee) were well aware of our activity and the approximation of our calculations. The time allocated meant that “full reviews” were not possible. If members were near to over-funding, a more detailed calculation may have been offered. 

We only ever spoke about AVCs, how they operated, and an approx headroom check. Any further requests would have meant a referral to an IFA.

We saw literally 1000s of Ford employees during the 90s and as far as I am aware, very few complaints have been received. For the members, their Ford pensions are much higher than envisaged and if they have over funded, then there is not a real penalty imposed.”

33. The over funding of Mr Bradshaw’s AVCs may be attributed to the following factors:
· improvements to the Scheme’s accrual rate over the years from 55ths to 53rds   

and then 52nds which offered him a much improved main Scheme pension; 
· some of his non-pensionable earnings became pensionable;

· doubt about his intended retirement age (eventually settled at 60). 


The combination of these factors, which could not have been foreseen when his AVC arrangement was established, has resulted in him receiving a greater pension than anticipated from the main Scheme and therefore reduced the opportunity for further pension provision through AVCs. 

34. If Mr Bradshaw was contemplating early retirement when his AVC policy was set up, a contention which he has refuted, there was scope for AVCs to enhance his main Scheme retirement benefits at that time. There may have been no requirement for him to pay AVCs if he had decided not to consider retiring early. 

35. Prudential does not monitor individual AVC accounts to check for any possible over funding because it does not keep individual salary details. It says that the members are responsible for monitoring their AVC funds and informing Prudential of any change in circumstances, such as retirement dates.

36. In the event of an AVC surplus at retirement, some, if not all, of the surplus could be absorbed by purchasing a spouse’s annuity and providing for pension increases during payment. 
37. Mr Bradshaw did not seek any advice from Prudential before deciding to pay AVCs.

38. There is no compelling evidence that the Ford Trustee delegated the performance of AVC headroom checks to Prudential.
39. The tax to be charged on his surplus AVC fund is to recoup the tax relief he obtained on the contributions. It is intended to place him in a broadly similar position to the one that he would have been in had he invested the funds in a normally taxed savings investment. In Prudential’s view, therefore, Mr Bradshaw has not suffered any actual financial loss.
40. Prudential does not regard its treatment of Mr Bradshaw’s colleague, Mr H, as a precedent for other cases. The decision to compensate his ex-colleague was taken as a business decision. Each complaint is assessed on its own merits. It says that:

“Mr H complained on similar lines to Mr Bradshaw……….
Our Account Manager investigated this and his findings were not conclusive. However, as he was negotiating elements of our arrangements with Ford, he wanted to make a gesture of goodwill and came up with the offer…..In doing so, he acted outside his remit. However, as Mr H had been promised the compensation we…….did not feel that we could retract the offer, especially as it had been accepted by Mr H and was in effect legally binding…..  the offer was in fact a mistake, but one we did not feel we could retract from once it had been offered and accepted.” 

TRUSTEE’S SUBMISSIONS
41. The Trustee has fulfilled its legal obligation in appointing an independent AVC provider for the Scheme members. AVC provision is continually reviewed with Prudential to discuss performance and service provision for Scheme members. It is the Scheme members’ responsibility to make financial decisions, taking independent financial advice if necessary (please refer to Appendix for more details).
42. The Trustee recognises, however, the need to provide some guidance for Scheme members on maximum AVC contributions and believes that the service provided by Prudential, although basic, was sufficient for this purpose.  

43. The Prudential representatives had given Mr Bradshaw a reasonable indication of the respective positions at age 57, 58 and 60 based upon the correct Scheme accrual rate at the dates in question and the salary information that Mr Bradshaw had provided for them. In 1999, the representative was correct in specifying that there was scope for AVCs, i.e. when Mr Bradshaw’s overtime/shift premium payments were non-pensionable and the Scheme accrual rate was 53rds. In November 2000, the Prudential representative was right to advise him to stop paying AVCs because he no longer had non-pensionable earnings and the Scheme accrual rate had been improved to 52nds.

44. The Trustee agrees with the reasons given by Prudential as to why the over funding of Mr Bradshaw’s AVCs has occurred.

45. A formal AVC headroom check is only carried out if a member requests one. It was made clear to Scheme members that they should seek advice to avoid AVC over-funding and that suitable assistance was available from Prudential. If Prudential felt that its service was not meeting Mr Bradshaw’s needs, it could have suggested that he should ask the Scheme actuary to perform a formal AVC headroom check in line with the guidance in its own AVC booklet.
46. The Trustee would expect Prudential to have operated to the best of its understanding of the HMRC maximum limits in relation to AVCs.

47. The Trustee concurs with Prudential’s view that Mr Bradshaw has not suffered any actual financial loss. As Prudential has delivered good performance over the years for Mr Bradshaw’s AVC fund, his AVC policy could be considered as an attractive investment even after allowing for taxation. 

CONCLUSIONS
48. Prior to April 2006, the Trustee was obliged to offer an AVC facility to Scheme members. It was not required, however, to provide financial advice on the suitability of AVCs or the amount a Scheme member may contribute nor, for that matter, the fund in which they should invest. 
49. The Trustee was also obliged, in accordance with guidance in force at the time (Inland Revenue Practice Notes, IR12), to ensure that the extent to which Scheme members could pay AVCs to augment the Scheme benefits was within approvable limits, having sought appropriate advice from the Scheme actuary, if necessary (see Appendix for more details). The Trustee was therefore expected to provide Mr Bradshaw with reliable AVC information leaving him entirely free to decide whether or not to seek independent financial advice before accepting it. 
50. In a case where there has been an over funding of AVCs, the Trustee would then try to find ways of eliminating the surplus in accordance with the Scheme rules, after taking into account the salary and Scheme benefits received by the Scheme member. 
51. I concur with Prudential and the Trustee that the likely factors causing the over funding of Mr Bradshaw’s AVCs are those identified in paragraph 33 above, i.e. the unanticipated benefit improvements to the Scheme, the significant reduction in Mr Bradshaw’s non-pensionable earnings over the years and his contemplation of early retirement which had not been factored into the calculations by the representatives.  
52. However, it is clear that the AVC over funding problem in Mr Bradshaw’s case has been exacerbated by the failure to carry out proper AVC funding checks over the years. Having examined the basic handwritten AVC calculations performed by the representatives carefully, it seems to me that these have not been calculated correctly. Mr Bradshaw elected to switch from the pre 1987 to post 1989 tax regime on 22 November 2004, but the manual AVC funding checks show that the representatives were performing calculations in accordance with the post 1989 tax regime rules prior to the switch. Furthermore, the representatives made no allowance for salary inflation (and corresponding increase in the level of annual AVC payments) up to retirement and that Mr Bradshaw’s early retirement pension from the Scheme would have been actuarially reduced in their calculations.
53. Even if these figures had been calculated correctly, a comparison would only have shown whether the prospective Scheme pension at early/normal retirement was within the maximum permitted by HMRC. It would not have necessarily followed that there was scope for further additional AVC payments to be made if the prospective Scheme pension was lower than the HMRC maximum pension. It is unclear from the manual calculations how (or in some cases whether) the representatives took into account the additional pension available from Mr Bradshaw’s AVC fund assuming contributions continued at the existing level before, informing him that he could continue paying at the maximum level.
54. To determine the maximum AVCs payable and attempt to ensure that no surplus arises, requires a more sophisticated calculation than that carried out by the Prudential representatives. Formal funding checks would most likely have detected the possibility of AVC over funding much earlier in Mr Bradshaw’s case, and prevented the excess AVCs from building up to such a considerable level. If these calculations had been performed assuming Mr Bradshaw paid AVCs up to early/normal retirement, he would then have received sufficient information to decide on his appropriate level of AVCs payable (after seeking independent financial advice, if necessary).    

55. Although Prudential asserts that its representatives did not carry out formal headroom checks, I am satisfied that they held themselves out as providing guidance on the scope and merits of paying AVCs at the level adopted by Mr Bradshaw, in a manner which entitled him quite reasonably to believe that he was being given appropriate guidance to that effect; not guidance hedged around with many uncertainties. Regardless of any inaccuracies in the calculations undertaken, on the balance of probabilities, I am not convinced that the representatives properly conveyed the approximate or basic nature of the figures provided.  

56. I consider Prudential’s failure to consider whether the Scheme actuary, through the Trustee, ought to carry out proper AVC calculations, or to explain the very limited extent to which its representatives’ calculations might be relied upon, amounts to maladministration. 
57. I have therefore made a direction which seems to me to be a reasonable basis for remedying any injustice suffered by Mr Bradshaw. Although Mr Bradshaw complains that, due to the lack of access to his fund, he could not have “further enhanced the long term security and consequent quality of life for myself and family”, that is too speculative upon which to base any financial redress. I am however awarding him a payment in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused to him as a result of the maladministration identified. 

58. Although certain aspects of this case could have been better handled by the Trustee, its role was to make an AVC arrangement available to Scheme members and to ensure that the AVC payments were recorded and forwarded to Prudential within set timescales. In appointing Prudential as it did, the Trustee acted reasonably in discharging its responsibilities and I do not hold it responsible for the situation in which Mr Bradshaw now finds himself.
DIRECTIONS
59. Within 28 days of this determination, Prudential shall make a comparison of the net surplus AVC fund not required to purchase an AVC annuity based on criteria selected by Mr Bradshaw, with the value of an investment had the surplus contributions, after they have been taxed as income at 40%, not been paid into an AVC policy, i.e. a bank account offering interest calculated using Bank of England interest rates plus 1%, and to pay him the deficit (if any). 
60. Prudential shall also arrange to pay to Mr Bradshaw £200 for the distress and inconvenience caused to him. 
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

16 January 2008

APPENDIX

IR 12 Practice Notes  

Appendix VIII Part A - Amended ABI Funded Guidelines

Other Points

In House Additional Voluntary Contributions Contracts

a8a.12.1 Contracts for additional voluntary contributions written on a money purchase basis and held within final salary (defined benefit) schemes other than small self-administered schemes, are not subject to the ABI 1996 method as amended 31 March 1998 and 21 December 2001. The extent to which additional voluntary contributions can be paid, to augment the final salary Scheme benefits within approvable limits, will be determined by the Scheme actuary.
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------     

From the 2003 Prudential booklet entitled “A Guide to Additional Voluntary Contributions”, under the section entitled “The Maximum Benefits”, it states:

“Your Total Benefits Must Stay Within the Limits Laid Down By The Inland Revenue:-

Your Scheme’s actuary or administrators should carry out checks on your benefits. In the unlikely event that your benefits are building up too quickly, you will be advised to reduce your contributions or suspend them for a while.

If, despite these checks, the money in your account when you retire is more than sufficient to provide you with the maximum pension, then you can use the excess money to provide a higher pension for your spouse. A refund, less tax, is only available if the AVC account is not fully utilised to provide benefits up to Inland Revenue limits.”
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
From the 2000 Ford Scheme on-line guidance booklet. under “Additional Voluntary Contributions - Frequently Asked Questions
The importance of obtaining good financial advice is essential. Information provided by the Company is not a substitute for professional financial advice. You should seek the advice of an investment adviser.

13. What help can I receive to avoid over-subscribing?
The responsibility for AVC contributions rests with you. If you wish to receive guidance regarding the appropriate level of AVCs to contribute, your HR department will arrange for you to see a Prudential consultant. It is important that you have a copy of your Ford and Prudential latest benefit statement with you, plus a copy of your P60 for the last tax year.

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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